= Dteifies o odfabamal o0 e e e el e e . i L S S PR E NI - S

September 12, 1960
Minute Book 40 ~ Page 43

A regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North
Carclina, was held in the Council Chamber in the City Hall, on Monday,
September 13, 1360, at 3 ofclock p.m., with Meyor Smith presiding, and
Councilmen flbea, Babecock, Dellinger, Hitch, Myers, Smith and Whittington
keing present. '

ABSENT: None,

L

INVOCATION.

The 1avecation was given by Councilman Claude L. Albea,

MINUTES APPROVED.

Upon motieon of Councilman Babcock, seconded by Councilman Hitch, and un~-
snimously caryiad, the Minutes of the last meeting on August 22nd were
approved as corrected, changing the name “Claude Freeman” to "C.P.Freeman™
in the first line of the thixrd paragzapn on Page 40. :

ORDINANCE NO. 700 AMENDING THE CITY CODE BY ELIMINETING THE PRESENT TRUCK
ROUTE ORDINANCE AND SUBSTITUTING A NEW ORDINANCE IN ITS PLACE AND STEAD,
DELETING THE ROUTE VIA SUMMIT AVENUE FROM W. TRADE STREET TO S. TRYON
STREET. T

Mr. J. D. Ramsey, who previously filed a petition from residents of South
Summit Avenue, protesting the establishment of a Truck Route on the street,
between W, Trade Street and W, Morechead Strset, stated there is a play-
ground only partially fenced, a kindergarten and an Elementary School
located on the street attended by children and the added traffic will
create a hazard to them; that the street is presently strictly residential
and already carries the heaviest load of traffic leading off W. Trade
Street between 3. Graham and Tuckaseegse Road; that the P & ¥ Railway
crosses S, Summii Avenue and is the principal switching point, which holds
up traffic to a large extent. He urged that the truck route not he
established on the street. o

Mrs. Elliott, 309 S. Summit, stated a total of 89 children have been trans-~
ferved from the closed Zeb Vange School to Wesley Heights School located

on the street, who cross Summit Avenue to the school, and they are greatly
corcerned for their safety. Mrs., Elliott alsc stated the houses on the
street are 21l some 30 years old and the frucks presently moving over the
street create so much vibration they shake the houses: that she has an
invalid husband and afflicted son, whom she must support, and she will

not be phvsically able to do so wlbb %he 1nareased noise a truck youte
w1il CAUSE ., :

Coun01lman SmW%h stated he could not support -the establishment of a truck
route over a strlctly residential street, Councilman Dellinger stated

he feels there are other nearbv streets on which the route can

be located and ”euncxhndn Hitch stated he feels scmething could be werked
out not to 1n3ure property v@ludtlons on this reszénnt=a1 street.




September 12, 1560
Minute Book 40 - Page 44

Councilman Dellinger moved the adoption of Ordinance No. 700 Amending

the City Code by Eliminating the Present Truck Route Ordinance and sub-
stituting a New Ordinance in Its Place and Stead, after deleting the
proposed route on Summit Avenue between West Morehead Street and South
Tryon Street. The motion was seconded by Councilman Albea, and unanimously
carried. The ordinance is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 13, beginning
i at Page 6.

ORDINANCE NO. 701 AMENDING THE TRAFFIC ORDINANCE TO PROHIBIT PARKING AT
ALL TIMES ON CERTAIN STREETS AND TC PRCHIBIT PARKING FOR LIMITED TIME
CN ONE STREET, IN CONNECTION WITH THE NEW TRUCK ROUTES.

Upcn motion of Councilman Whittington, seconded by Councilman Hitch, and
unanimously carried, Ordinance No. 701 Zmending the Traffic Ordinance to
Prohibit Parking at All Times on Certalin Streets and to Prohibit Payking
for Limited Time on One Street in connection with the new truck routes,
was adopted. The ordinance is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 13, at
Page 13.

ORDINANCE NO. 702 AMENDING THE TRAFFIC ORDINANCE TO PROHIBIT PARKING AT
ALL TIMES ON CERTAIN STREETS.

Councilman Dellinger moved the adoption of Ordinance No. 702 Amending the
Traffie Ordinance to Prohibit Parking at All Times on Certain Streets,
which was seconded by Councilman Hitch, and unanimously carried. The
ordinance is recorded in full in Ordinance Bock 13, at Page 14.

CITY LIMITS SIGNS AUTHORIZED REDESIGNED WITH BLUE BACKGROUND AND HORNET’S
NEST AT TOP AND SAMPLE SUBMITTED TO COUNCIL, AND THEN MADE AND ERECTED
BY THE TRAFFIC ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT.

Mr, Thomas Lynch, representing the Chamber of Commerce, stated they are
displeased with the recently erected city limits signs because of their
design and color, which he stated is unsightly and displeasing to the
eves and reflects discredit to the city. He stated they recommend that
the new signs be in accordance with a sample he submitted, showing a
green background, with the Crown at the top and the words “Charlette City
Limits® in white. Mavor Smith recommended that the background be blue
instead of green as Charlotte’s colors are blue and white. Councilman
Dellinger requested that the Hornet’s Nest, which is a part of the City’s
Emblem, be used at the top of the sign instead of the Crown, Mr. Lynch
stated the cost of remaking the existing 38 signs is estimated at $40.00 each
using scoichlifte. Councilman Dellinger asked if the signs cannot be

mace in our Sign Shop, and the City Manager stated thev can but he questions
the estimated cost. Councilman Dellinger moved that the City Manager
instruct the Traffic Enginsering Depzriment to confer with the Chamber of
Commerce Committee and redesign the signs with a blue background and &
Hornet?s Nest at the top and the words “Charlette City Limits”, and sub-
mit a sample to the Council, and that they be made and erected by the

City, and placed lower on the post. The motion was seconded by Councile
man Hitch, and unanimously carried.

LIST OF TEN MAJOR RECOMMENDATIONS OF DISTRICT DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL SAFETY
COUNCIL FOR IMPROVING CITY?S TRAFFIC ACCIDENT PREVENTION PROGRAM FILED
WITH COUNCIL.

Lisut, George Livingston, Jr. of the Charlotte Police Department, presented
copies of the following ten major recommendations For improving the City’s




September 12, 1960
Minute Book 40 - Page 45

traffic acecicent prevention program, made by Mr. James Civils, Distriet
Director of the Wationsl Safety Council a%t a conference today with City
Officials and local citizens: :

urther development and use of Selechive Enforosment data,

Pr@vade sach officer with a complete, written traffic policy manual.
That each uwnifeormed offiger recsive 20 hours formal in=service
raining annually,

Increase traffic enforcement offort by 45%.
Develop 2 complete education and enforcsment program for pedestrian
control.

€. Increase snforcemsnt and gourt sunwor* against drinking drivers.

7. Consider development of a traffic cour

8. Board of Educationw sonsider empisyment of a full~time safety cooxdins-

toy for public school system.

9.  Develop a public officials coordin
10. Completely activate & full-staffed J

LU S
L. :

o

@

[

ting © committee.
foty Council for the azea.

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE GCENERAL FEIGHBOREODD RENEWAL PLAN, ADOPTED,

A Resclution Approving the General Neighborhood Renewal Plan waszs introduns
ed and read,and Councilman Whittington moved iis adoptioch, which was
econded by Councilmen Alb=a.

Councilman Myers referred to the decision of Judge Bobbiii on condemmation
in which he guestioned the use of public funds witheout referendum, and he
stated he would not like to see anv project started by the City unless it
cen be seen throuvgh. The City Athorney read the opinion of Judge Bebbitt,
and stated as he understands it, Urban Renewsl is & public purpose but

tax monev cannst be used in conmnection with it without the vete of the
peaple, Councilmen Myers asked if ABC Funds will be sufficient for the
project, and if the project canmnot be financed without a referendum by

the voters, then it should be done now.

The vote was taken on the motien for adoption of the resolution, and
zarried by the feolleowing recorded vote:

YEAS: Councilmen Whittington, Albea, Dellinger Hitch and Smit
NAYS: Councilmen Baboock and Myers.

The resclution is recorded 1n full in Resolutione Book 4, beginning at
Fage 43,

CITY ATTORNEY STATES COUNCILMEN COWSISTENTLY VOTING AGAINST URBAN RE-
- NEWAL CANNOT BE HELD LIABLE FOR EAPENDITURE OF PUBLIC FUNDS FOR PROGRAM.

In reply te the guestion of Councilman Bebeock as to the responsibllity
for the expenditure of any tax funds in conrection with the Urban Eenswal
Program, Mr. Shaw, City Attorney, replied that Councilmwen Dabeock and
Myars cannct be aﬁla personaily lzab¢e¢ 2z thev have comsistently voted

agaznst the pProgram.

RESOLUTICN PROVIDING FPOR PUBLIC HEARING ON OCTOBER 177TH ON CRDINARCE
NO. G698,

A Raqolutiaﬁ Praviding for a Public Hearing on Uctcber 17th on Petition
of Windell Cunningham, Brodie MeQuay, et al for a change in zoning, from
Rural fo B=l, on property near the NE corner of The Plaza and Eastway
Drive, as set forth in Ordinance No. 898, was introduced and read, and




September 12, 1960
Minute Bock 40 =~ Page 46

upon metien of Councilman Babecock, seconded by Councilman Albea,was une
animously adopted. The resolution is recorded in full in Resclutions
Book 4, at Page 45.

RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR PUBLIC HEARING ON OCTOBER 17TH ON CRDINANCE RO.
599,

A Resclution Providing for a Public Hearing on October 17th on Petition

of Dr, Charles Leighton for a change in zoning, from E-=2 to B=1 on pro-
perty at 2443 The Plaza, as set forth in Ordinance No. 689, was introduced
and read, and upon motion of Councilman Babecock, seconded by Councilman
Albea, was unanimously adopted. The reseclution is recorded in full in
Resolutions Beook 4, at Page 46,

CONTRACT AUTHORIZED WITH SCUTHERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY FOR INSTALLATION
OF PBEX SWITCHBOARD AND EQUIPMENT IN CITY HALL.

! Metion was made by Councilman Whittington, seconded by Councilman Smith,
t and unanimously carried, authorizing a contract with Southern Bell Tel.

Company for the installation of a2 PBX Switchboard and equipment in the
City Hall, at a total basic cost of $3,595.00.

PAYMENT AUTHORIZED TO PAUL J. RAASCH FOR RIGHT-OF~WAY ACROSS FROPERTY
FOR SANITARY SEWER LINE.

Upon motion of Councilman Hitch, seconded by Councilman Smith, and
unanimously carried, payment of $1,200.39 was authorized to Mr. Paul J.
Raasch for right-of-way of 1,200.39 feet across his properiy for sanitary
sewer line,

PAYMENT AUTHORIZED TC HENRY G. NEWSON FOR OBTAIWING RIGHT~OF-WAY IN
CONNECTION WITH SANITARY SEWER EXTENSIONS.

Councilman Hiteh moved approval of the payment of $320.00 to Mr, Henry
G. Newson for obtaining right-of-way agreements in connection with
sanitary sewer extensions to Pinecrest, Amity Gardens, Eastway Drive,
Abingdon Road and Vanderbrook Reoad. The motion was seconded by Councile
man Albes, and unanimously carried.

Councilman Whittington called attention that he has several times voiced
objections to the same attornevs securing the City®s right =-of-way and
searching titles in its connection. He stated he has & list of attorneys,
in whom he has no personal interests, who would be interested in the
business which he thinks should be rotated. He gave the list of names

te the City Manager ans suggested the other members do likewise if they
wish.

STREETS TAXKEN OVER FOR MAINTENANCE.

Motion was made by Councilman Dellinger, seconded by Councilman Hitch,
and unanimously carried, authorizing the following sireets taken over
for maintenance:

{a) Oak Forest Drive from Milton Road west 970 - feet.

{b} Ruskin Drive from Woodlawn Road to Darwin Cirele,

{c)} TFairfield Street from Van Buren Avenue south to deadend.

{d}) Medford Drive from Burgin Street north 440 & feet to deadend.
{e} Andrill Terrace from Osklawn Avenue north 710 = fest to deadend.

{continued}

JEI



{f} Welch Street from S& sz@ Swgegggﬁu b@ﬁﬁe+ﬁ Place.

{g) Eaton Road frdm'Ericksen Q@@éﬁhﬁ%ﬁm 1803~ feet to end.

(R} Harrew Place from Hllit&ﬁé"ﬁﬁ&ﬁe south §O@ feet to deadend.
{i) Penrose Lane f¥on Seaman Drive to Manchester Drive

{j} Archer Avenue From Clanion Road to Penrose Lane,

{(k} Rollingwoed Drive from Manchester Drive to kevond Sargeant Br.
{1} Lynette Court from RBellingwood Drive 4o end,

{m} Manchester Drive from Clanton Road to bevond Homewood Place
{n} Homewood Place from Manchester Drive to Blanwood Road.

{0} Blandwood Drive Ffrom Clanton Bead to bevond Homewood Place.
ip} OSargeant Drive from Ciantan Road to Rollingwood Drive.

{g) Wnitehurst RBoad from Abeline Road to end.

{r} Abeline Road from Crestridge Drive to beyond Whitehurst Road.
{s} Sunnvecrest Lane from Scotisdale Road to Crestridygs Drive.

{t} Crestridge Drive from Scottsdales Road ic bevend Broadview Drive.
{u} Fielderest Road From Clanton Read io Broadview Drive,

{v} Broadview Drive from Cresiridge Drive to Scot sdale BEoad,

{w} Voncure Drive from Hatherly Road east 350 = fest to deadend,
{x} Moncure Drive from Fatherly Road west 210 = fest to deadend.

CONSTRUCTION OF SANITARY SEWERS AUTHORIZED.

Upon moticn of Ceouncilman Albea, seasondsd by Councilman Whittington, and
unanimously carried, the bonstrucuion of sanitarv sewers was authorized
at the following iOC&thﬂS:

{a} Construction of 830-ft. of mains in Currituck Subdivision, inside
the c¢ity limits, to serve 13 vacant lols at reguest of J.E.
waserw 11538 Klﬂqa Drive, at an estimated cost of $2,305.00. A1l
costs Te be borne by the City with refund of the applicantfz de-
posit of the entire cost, as per terms of the contract.

{b} Construction of 250-ft. of mains in Sharon-fmity Read, imside the
city limits, to serve one business unit, at reguest of W.G.
Holland, Gastonia, M, C, at an sstimsted cost of $830.05. ALl
costs €0 be borne by the spplicant, whose deposit of the entire
cost will be refunded as per terms of the contract.

CONTEECTS FOR THE ITWSTALLATION OF WATER MAINS AUTHORIZED.

Motion was made by Councilman Dellingsr, seconded by Councilmsn Smith,
and unanimeously carried, authorizing the installation of water mains
as follows:

{a) Contract with Lence, Inc. for the installation of 9,415 feet of
Z0=inch mains in Pineville Road, inside the ¢lty lzmltsg te serve
their new building. Estimated cost is $152,000.00, the Company
to advance $102,000.00 of thisg amount, the cost of a 16=inch main,
which would serve their purpoese. The City to reimburse the
Company the said cost when the gross revenue derived from the
mains equals 5% of the cost., As information, the cost of & 20=-
inch line is $152,000.00; the difference of $50,000: batween the
cost of the 18" and 20” mains will be supplisd From current
bond furds: the 20«inch main being a part of ocur planned pro-
grai es%ablks%ea by oUY SUrvevs.

{b} Contract with Lance, Ino. for the installation of 14,908 feet of
L8=inch water maing in Pineville Rcadg outside the city limits,
to serve their new building, at an estimated cost of $161,500.00.
The Company to pay the entire cost and own same until the area is
incorporated inte the oity.




September 12, 1960
Minute Bock 40 - Page 48

{c} Contract with Ervin Construction Company for the installation of
1,475=ft, of mains and 4 hydrants in N. Independence Boulevard,
inside the city, at an estimated cost of $4,850.00. The City to
finance all costs and applicant to guarantee an annual gross water
revenue equal to 10% of the total cost.

{d} Contract with Lyerly-Morgan Company for the installation of 2,750-
ft. of mains and 2 hydrants in Pinecroft Subdivision, inside the
city limits, at an estimated cost of $7,600.00. The City to
finance a&ll costs and applicant to guarantee &n annual gross water
revenue equal to 10% of the total cost.

CONTRACT AUTHORIZED WITH STATE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT AND BUREAU OF PUBLIC
WORKS FOR INSTALLATION OF WATER MAINS BENEATH INTERSTATE HIGHWAY #85 AND
IN SERVICE ROADS, TO SERVE CARVER COLLEGE.

Councilman Hitch moved that the City enter into a contract with the State
Highway Department and U, 3. Bureau of Public Works for right-of-way

for the installation of a lZ-inch water main underneath Interstate Highw
way #85 and an 8~inch main in the service roads, fo serve Carver College
on the northwest side of Highway #85 at Beatties Ford Read. The motion
was seconded by Councilman Whittington, and unanimousiy carried.

CONSTRUCTION OF DRIVEWAY ENTRANCES AUTHORIZED.

Upon motion of Councilman Albea, seconded by Councilman Babcock, and

unanimously carried, the construction of driveway entrances was authoriz-
ed at the follewing locations:

{a} One 30«ft. entrance on S. “hurch St. and widening an existing 10«
ft. entrance to 30=-ft. on W. Morehead St., all for 120 W. Morehead St,

{b} Widen present 20-~ft., entrance to 28=ft, at 1625 3. Boulevard.

{c} One 13-ft. and One l4-ft. entrance at 220 N, Tryon Street.

{d} One 34-ft. entrance at 531 E. Trade Street.

{e}] Two 35-ft. entrances on York Road and one 35~ft. entrance on Herron
Road, all for 4500 York Road,

(f) Two 30-ft, entrances on Lucena Street, and Two 18-ft. entrances
on Franklin Avenue, all for 900 Franklin Avenue.

{g} One 35-ft. entrance and widening existing 28«ft. entrance to 35=
ft. at 700 N. College Street.

PETITIONS FOR CHANGE OF STREET NAME FROM MORRIS FIELD DRIVE TO FORSYTHE
STREET, AND FROM HERSEY STREET TO HOLLOWAY STREET, DENIED,

Councilman Whittington moved that the reguests for the change of street
name from Morris Field Drive to Forsythe Street, and change in name of
Hersey Street to Holloway Street, be denied as recommended by the Planning
Board. The motion was seconded by Councilman Babeock, and unanimously
carried.

PAYMENT OF CHANGE ORDER AUTHORIZED IN CONTRACT WITH HARIMAN CONSTRUCTICN
COMPANY FOR ALTERATIONS TO THE MINT MUSEUM OF ART.

Councilman Whittington moved approval of the payment of Change Order in
the amount of $148.00 in the contract with Hartman Construction Company
for alterations to the Mint Museum of Art, due to unforseen difficulties
found when the existing attic floor was removed, requiring the use of
3747 subflooring instead of 3/8” as specified. The motion was seconded
by Councilman Hitch, and unanimously carried.

lﬁe‘ﬁ :



September 12, 1860
Minute Book 40 - Page 49

CONTRACT AWARDED BLYTHE EBROS COMBANY FOR IMPRCVEMENTS CON TUCKASEEGEE ROAD.

Upon wmotion of Counqilman De

Liir r Counciliman Whit*‘ngtom,
and unanimously carvied, contract was award
-

Iy
Blythe Bros. Company, ths

d

low hidder, for Improvements to ?usk‘seegce Read as Epeczzledg on & unit
price basis, representing & total price of $75%,585.10
The following bkids were received:

Bivthe Brothers Co. $ 73,585,110

Crowder Construction Co. 74 _127.00

Rea Construction Co. 74,138,580
CONTRACT AWARDED CROWDER CONSTRUCTICN COMPAKY FOR BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION

AWARDE
OF TUCKASEECEZ RO&D

Councilman Dellinger moved the award of contract to Crowder Cmn truction
Company, the low bidder, for Bridge Construction on Tuckessegees Road,

as specified, at a total price of $5%6,640,06. The motion 'as WMcomd
by Councilmarn Whittington, and wnanimously carried.

The following bids were received:

Crewder Caﬂstfuc ion Co. $ 58&,640.00
Bivthe Bros, Compsny BL,795.00
Dickerson, Encs £2,870.60

LEASE OF COUNTER AND PARKING SPACES AT AIRPORT TO CHARLOITE CAR & TRUCK
RENTAL COMPANY, THE HERTZ CORPURATION AND ANCHOR RENT-A-CAR, INC. FOR
CAR RENTAL SERVICE.

Upon motion of Councilman Hitch, secondsd by Councilman Albes, and un-
animously carried, the lease of Counter space and three parking spaces
at the airport was authorized to Charlotte Car & Truck Fen%a$'ucnpanyﬂ
The Hertz Corperation end Anchor Rent-A-Cay, Inc. vespectively, for car
rental ssrvice, on a 10% gross receipt baesls, for period of 8 vears From
June 12, 1380, subject to 60=davs cancesllation by the City for cause.

LEASE OF AIEPCRT BUILDINGS AUTHORIZED,

Motion was made by Councilman Babeock, seconded by Councilmsn Hitch,
and unanimously carried, zuthorizing the lease of the following buildings
at Douglas Municipal Airmori:

BUILDING

LESSEE NO. S0, FEET RENTAL DATE & TERM
Reid Haydsn, Inc. 67 3,280 $ 80.00 TF-leBO 1 vyr,
Airport Automotive Repair &85 3,800 $115.00  7=1=80 1 vr,
Winten Products Co, 2586

and 2563 6,000 $175,00 T-1-B0 1 v,
Hational U=Drive~It B5 2,220 & 58.77 T«il=60 1 vr.
Chariotte Link Center 51 1,873 $ 48,85 T=1-80 1 yr.
C. N, Flagg C 283 2,000 $ 88.75 7-L=B0 1 vyr.
W, ¥, Batson 48 1,300 $ 73,75  7=1-80 1 yr.
H. ¥. Hicks £49 1,500 $ 50.08 F=i~=80 1 vr,
Queen City Cil Eguip. Ceo. 252 1,500 $ 37.50 T7=l-80 I vyr.
Steel Fabrication 216 3,224 $128.88 7-i-60 8 vrs
Cdes Redmond - 49 1,300 $ 39,00 7=-i-80 1 vr,




September 12, 1960
Minute Book 40 « Page S0

BUILDING
LESSEE K0, SQ. FEET RENTAL DATE & TERM
Odes Redmond 47 1,300 $ 48.00 7=1=60 1 yr.
Odes Redmond 213 1,375 $ 27.00 7=1=60 1 yr.
Draco Furnace Co. 72 11,683 $367.75 7=1=60 1 vr.
Charlotte Flying Service 356 12,592 $285,34 8-1-50 5 yrs.
Display Fixtures Co. 38 9,680 $200.00 9-1-60 35 vyrs,.
Display Fixtures Co. 107 4,830 $101.38 9-1-80 5 yrs,
Display Fixtures Co. 270 8,280 $ 86.25 9-1-50 5 vrs.
Quality Upholstery Co. 108 5,000 $150,00 9=1-860 5 yrs.
Holman=Moody Co. 89 3,800 $ 95.00 9=-1=-60 35 vyrs,
Hoiman=Moody Co., 51 1,300 $ 37,92 9=1-60 5 yrs.
Holman=-Moocdy Co. i 285 2,700 $.78.75 9-1-60 5 yrs.
Holman=Mcody Co. 217 1,250 $ 33.34 9-1-60 5 yrs.

SPECIAL OFFICER PERMITS AUTHURIZED ISSUED TO JOHN W, PATTON AND CLAUDIS ;
MILLS. o

Upon motion of Councilman Babcock, seconded by Councilman Alkea, and un=
animously carried, Special Officer Permits were authorized issued to My,
John W. Patton, for use on the premises of Johnson C. Smith University and
to Mr, Claudis Mills, for use on the premises of Highland Park Manu-
facturing Company.

CONTRACT AWARDED GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY APPARATUS SERVICE SHOP FOR
REPAIRS TO G. E, MOTOR.

Counciiman Whittinghon moved the award of contract to General Electric
Company Apparatus Service Shop, the low bidder, to repair one 600 H.P.
Gengral Electric Motor used in comnection with pumping water from the
Catawba River to various reservoirs, as specified, at a net deliversed
price of $1,940.00. The motion was seconded by Councilman Smith, and
unanimously carried,

The following net delivered bids were received:

,940,00

G. E. Company Apparatus Service Shop $1
$ 2,200,00

Southern Electric Sexvice Co., Inc,

CONTRACT AWARDED ELAM ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC. FOR ELECTRICAL WORK IN
CONNECTION WITH THE RENOVATION OF THE OLD HEALTH BUILDING.

Upon motion of Councilman Whittington, seconded by Councilman Hiteh, and
unanimously carried, contract was awarded Elam Electric Company, Inc.,
the low bidder, to furnish all labor, materials, supervision and equip-
ment to insgtall light fixtures and wiring in the 0ld Health Building,

as specified, at a total net price of $1,734.00,

The following net bids were received:

Elam Electric Co., Inc. $ 1,734.00
Austin Electrie Company $ 2,912.00
Interstate Electric Company $.3,186,10
Pate Electric Company $ 3,485.00
Hunter Electrie Company, which did not $ 1,200,060

meet the specifications.

"D

O



" CONTRACT AWARDED BROJKSIDE INDUSTRIES, INC. FOR UNIFORM SHIETS FOR POLICE

AND FIREMEN.

Councilman Blbea moved the asward of contract to Brovkside Industries,
Inc., the low bidder, for 2,413 Uniform Shirts for the Police and Flre
Departments, as specified, a2t a net delivered price of $7,182.87. The
motion was ssconded by Councilman Hitch, and unanimouslyv carried.

The following net deliversd bhids werxe rveceived:

Brookside Industries, Inc. $ 7,169,587
Merson Uniform Co., Inec. $ 7,284.81
Merson Uniform Co., Ine. - Altermates Bid $ 7,578.23
Fligel®s Uniform Company $ 7,827.20
Belk Er@ Company $ 8,338,680
Belk Breos. Company = &lternate Bid $ 8,705.55

CONTRACT AWARDED PARNELI-MARTIN SUPPLY COMPANY POR (88T [RON S0OIL PIPE
AND FITTIHGS,

Motion was wmaede by Douncilman Dellinger, seconded by Councilman Whittington
and wnanimously carried, swarding contyact to Parnell-Martin Supply Compe

i3
any, the low bidder, for 23,433 ft. of 47, 3% and 0¥ Cast Iron Boil Pipe
and 803 Cast Iren Seil Pipe Fittings, as specifisd, on & unit prics
basis representing & total bid of $14,806,37, subgect cash disgount
of 2%, veprsgenting a net dslivered price of $14 Slﬁ@245

The following net delivered bids were received:

Parmelli-Martin Supply Co. $14,510.

510,24
Woland Company, Inc. 14,545,38
Hajooa Corporation - ' $14,585.58
Horne=Wilson, Inc, ‘ $14,847.87
Shelby Supply Company, Inc. $14,671.580
Atlas Supply Company $14,724,.54
Crane Company $14,881.10
Grinnell Company, Inc, $14,939.04
Beker=Mitchell Company $14,945.78,

CONTREACT AWRARDED ROCKWELL MPG. COMPANY FCR 2,000 WATER METERS.

The guesti
2,000, 3/8
the low b
received:

on was raised ag to why it is recommended that contract for
7 water meters be awarded Badger Meter Companv in lieu of
idder, Rockwell Mig. Company, the following bidsz having been

Rockwell Mfg, CCWpan” iTropis ie%exs

: $55,520.00
Alternate Bid {(Sealed Magnetic Msters)
whnich do not meet the specifications $51,200.00
Badger Meter Mfg, Company {Padger Meters) $%5,720.00
Hersey~Spariing Meter Co. (D Meters) $E5, 840,00
Neptune Meter Company (Trident Split Case
Meters) $55,880.00

s

Councilman Dellinger expressed the opinion

that unless the peligy of
accepting the lowest bid mesting the specifi i
£

cations is going to bhe ad-
hered to, then theres is no point in asglng or bids, Councilman
hﬂ?uﬁlﬂﬁ;ﬁa stated unless Eockwell iz going to oonsidered, they

2
should not be encouraged to bid by the Puvchasing Agent and Supbof the
Water Department., Thalt My, Franklin says Rockwell®s melters have not
been tested, and he 1s wondering how the Uity will ever know if they ass

»




September 12, 1960
Minute Bock 40 - Page 52

acceptable unless sufficient number is placed in service, Mr. Veeder
stated there is nothing wrong with Rockwell, the City has just not been
using them since World War II. Mr. Franklin stated the City has standar=
dized its meters using three lines, for which they stock repair parts
worth scme $5,000.00, That Rockwell’s tropic meter is too light and the
City does not want toe many brands for which paris must be stocked. That
the City changed the type of meters a few vears ago from the open clock
to the new single clock. He steted they have been junking the tropic
meteys as they become unusable. Following the discussion, Councilman
Babeoock moved the award of contract to Rockwell Mfg. Company, the low
bidder, for 2,000 = 53/8~inch Tropic Meters, as specified, at a net de-
livered price of $55,520.00, The motion was seconded by Councilman
Whittington, and unanimously carried, '

CONTREACT AWARDED HERSEY-SPARLING METER COMPANY FOR WATER METERS.
Councilman Whittington moved the award of contract to Hersey-Sparling
Meter Company, the low bidder, for 100 ~ 1” Water Meters, as specified,
at a net delivered price of $5,820.00. The motion was seconded by

Councilman Albea, and unanimously carried.

The following net delivered bids were received:

Hersey=Sparling Meter Co. $ 5,820.00
Badger Meter Mfg. Co. $ 5,830.08
Rockwell Mfg. Co. $ 5,841.00
Neptune Meter Company $ 5,842,00

CONTRACT AWARDED FORD METER BOX COMPANY FOR METER YOKES.

Upon motion of Councilman Blbea, seconded by Councilman Whittington, and
unanimously carried, contract was awarded Ford Meter Box Company, the
only bidder, for 2,000 Meter Yokes, as specified, at a net delivered price
of $8,760.00.

CONTRACT AWARDED REA CONSTRUCTION COMPANY FOR EXPANSION OF AIRPORT NORTH
APRON .

Upon motion of Councilman Dellinger, seconded by Councilman Albeaz, and
unanimously carried, contract was awarded Rea Construction Company, the
low bidder, for the expansion of the North Apron at the Airport, at a
total price of $99,263.20, subject to FAA approval.

The following bids were received:

Rea Construction Company
Using local piterun material for
subbase course $ 95,267.50

Using an artificial blend of fine sand
and coarse gravelley river sand for
subbase course $ 99,263.20

Using crushed limestone and/for granite

screenings and fine sand $107,114.40

Using crushed aggregate base course for ‘

subbasze course $111,074.10
Blythe Brothers Company

Using lecal pit~run material for

subbase course $ 97,763.30

Using crushed aggregate base course

for subbase course : $120,545.80




September 12, 1950
¥Minute Book 40 - Page 53

TRANSFER OF CEMETERY LOTIS.

Upon motion of Councilmen Whittingion, sesonded by Councilman Hitch, and
unanimously carried, the Maver and City Clerk were avthorized fto sxecuts
deeds for the transfer of the following cemstery lots:

{a} Desd with Mrs. Mary J: P. Coplev for Lot 362, Section 4-A4,
Evergresn Cemetery, at 3126.08,

{b] Deed with W. C. Mshaffey, for Graves #1 thru 8, in Lot 378,
Section 3, Evergreen Cemetery, at $232.00,

{a) Deed with H. L. Hubbard, for Graves #1 ard #2, in Lot 103,
Section 3, Evergresn Cemetery, at $30.00.

{d} Deed with My and Mre., B. M. Little, for Let 322, Section 4=-4,
Evergreen Cemetery, at $126.00,

{e} Deed with Claude B. Barbre, Jr. and wife, for Lot 315, Section
4=h, Evergreen Cemetery, at $126.00.

APPOINTMENT OF JOHN R. BROADWAY AND 5. .C. HALFHILL TC BUILDINCES STANDARD
BOARD,

The City Mansger announced the appeintwment of Mr. John B, Broadway and
Mr, 3, €, Halfhill 1o the Bulldings Standard Beard, for teyms of three
yvears from Sephtember L, 1960,

COWTRACT AWARDED CHARLES MORRISON GRIEE FOR ARCHITECIURAL SERVICES FOR
NEW FIRE STATION.

Councilman Hitch moved that contract be awarded Mr, Charles Morrison
Srier for architectural services for the new fire station, on a &% fee
basis, subiect to approval of the City Manager and City Attorney, with
the understanding that if he failes to come within the funds budgeted
for the bullding, then he must redraw the plans to meei budgeted funds.
The motion was seconded by Councilman Pellinger, and unsnimously carried,
with Councilman Myers abstaining from voting because of business relati

CCNTRACT AWARDED GEO. ©. 3COIT & COMPANY FOR AUDIT OF CITY’S ACCOUNTS
FOR PERIOD JULY 1, 1980 TO JUNE 30, 1961,

Upon motion of Councilman Albea, seconded by Couwncilman Hitch, and un-
animously carried, sontract was awarded 8eo., &, Scott & Company for the
audit of the CTitvfs zcoounts for the period July 1, 1GE0 to June 20,
1961, at & price of $13,000.00.

ACCEPTANCE COF FUNDS FECM JOHN CROSLEND COMPANY FOR CONSTRUCTION OF FOOT-
BRIDGE OVER IRWIN CREEX NEAR DARE DRIVE BY CONTRACIOR UNDER THE CITY?®S
SUPERVISION.

Upon motion of Councilman Albea, seconded by Councilman Hitch, and un-
animously carried, the City was authorized to aceept $1,470.00 from the
Mecklenburg County Beoard of Education given by John Crosland Company

for the construction of a footbridgs over Irwin Cresk near Dare Drive,
and when funds are received, the City to then enter into & contract with
Mecklenburg Contractors & Engineers, Inc., for the construction of the

oh thev have agreed to do, under the supervision
o Devariment, &s recommended by the Cify Attorney.




September 12, 1860
Minute Book 40 = Page 54

Mr, Shaw advised that John Creosland Company had an agreement with the
Mecklenburg County Board of Education to have the bridge constructed at
his expense if the Board would grade and fix the walkways leading to the
bridge, for the benefit of school chaldren which they have done.

RESOLUTION AMENDING THE STREET SETBACK LINE RESCLUTION, TO BROADEN THE
APPLICATION OF THE RESCLUTION ESTABLISHING PROCEDURE.

A resolution entitled: Resolution Amending Street Setback Line Resolution,

was introduced and read, which the City Attorney recommended in order

to broaden the application of the existing resolution establishing pro-
cedure. Councilman Smith moved the adoption of the resolution, which

was seconded by Coundilman Hitch, and unanimously darried., The resolution
is recorded in full in Resolutions Book 4, at Page 47,

CONTRACT AWARDED ENGINEERS, INC. FOR INSTALLATION CF AIR CONDITIONING
ON SECCND FLOOR OF OLD HEALTH DEPARTMENT BUILDING IN OFFICES TO BE USED
BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT.

Upon motion of Councilman Whititington, seconded by Councilman Albea,
and unanimously carried, contract was awarded Engineers, Inc., the low
bidder, for the installation of air conditioning on the second floor of
the old Health Deparitment Building in the offices to be used by the
Fire Department, at a price of $4,757.00.

The following bids were received:

Engineers, Inc. $ 4,
&, Z. Price $ 6,
C. E, Petty & Associates $ 6,016.00
Shanklin Air Conditioning $ 5,
Mechanical Contractors $ 5,

CLATM OF MRS SUDIE WILLIAMS FOR PERSCONAL INJURIES DENIED.

The City Manager presented the reguest of Myrs Sudie Williams for settle-
| ment of expenses in the amount of $275.00 in connection with injuries

she received in Sepltember, 1959 from a fall by stepping on wet leaves

on the front deck to the City Hall, He advised when the claim was first
presented, the City Attorney ruled the City was without authority to

pay it. Mr. Vesder further advised that Mrs. Williams came to his office
recently with request for settlement as she was iniured on city property,
without negligence on her part, and he feels the City has & moral obliga=-
tion as her bills total $275.00. My. Shaw, City Attorney, stated if the
Council feels the CTity has a moral obligation, then under the €ity Charter
all that can be paid is $200.00; however, the City was not negligent

and Council will be paving the claim illegally,

Councilman Smith moved the settlement of the c¢laim in the amount of
$200,00, which was seconded by Councilman Whiftington, and the motion
iost by the following recorded vote:

YEAS: Councilmen Smith, Whittington and Hitch
NAYS: Councilmen Albea, Babeock, Dellinger and Myers.

MECKLENEURG COUNTY AUTHORIZED TO CONSTRUCT PARKING AREA ON HEALTH CENTER
PROPERTY FOR STORAGE OF COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT CARS, SUBJECT TO PRE~
PARATION OF AGREEMENT BY CITY ATTORNEY AND CITY MANAGER.

Upon motion of Councilman Smith, seconded by Councilman Whittington, and

iz

r
4.

P
i,

ol



September 12, 1980
Minute Book 40 = Page 55

unanimously carried, Mecklwnbhag yuanty was autherized to co
fericed=in parking EOL at the reay the Health Cewne: for ¥
of County Healih Department cars, s to the Uity Attommev and City
Manager preparing the Council apyxavaig

: L
I23e2CY

PROMPT ACTION RE( UﬂwmmD O REVISED PAY PLAN AND PAY RANGE ESSICHMENTS

FOR DEPERIMENTEAL FBEADS NOT UNDER JOB CLASSIPICETICHN, AND LONGEYVITY BENEFITS
The City Manager reguested fhe Council o study and take eazly action

cn the Fevised Pavy Fian mziied them, and the Pav Hange Assignments for
Deparimental Heads not now under job classification, and Longevity :
Benefits, which he distributed today

RESICNATION OF O.C. FOGUS, SUPT. OF MOTOR TRANSPURT
The City Manager annaunced the resignation of M
tendant of the Motor Transport De;
whom Tie has fequeated to stay until
gignation came ag & surprise; that Mr., Fogus is 5% years of age and has
been with the City 21 years, and he deserves the sincers and hesrifelt
thanks for all he has done for the City.

v. 0. £, Fogus, Superin
partment, effsctive September 15th,
Cotober lst. He stated the re-

CONSTRUCTION OF TEMPORARY STDEWALKS AUTHORIZED.

Recuest was presentes from the Principal and Safety Chairman of the
Selwyn Elementary Schoel for the sonstructicn of temporary sidewalks

For the benefit of the 2,700 students attending both this School and
Myvers Park High School aﬂd Llexander Sraham Junior High within the school
district,

Livingston, Jr., School Safety Patrol Director, also re=-
commended the construction of such sidewalks in three blocks on Eastway
Drive, a traffic court having shown that over a thousand cars travel here
during school time,

Lieut. Geoxge

Similar reguests were presented by Councilmen where school children are
affected, Upon moiion of Councilman Albea, seconded by Councilmen Smith,
and unarimcusly carriesd, temporary sidewalks were authorized consiructed at
the following locaticns, and funds transferred from the Contingency Fund
to cover the gcosts of comstructions | .

West side of Barclay Down Drive from Soofield Read to Runnymead Read;

East side of Sharvon Read from Brandon Circle to Ferncliff Road;
North side of Runnymead Eoad from Sharon Head to Colony Road;
North side of Ferncliff Eoad from Sharon Road to Rothwood Erxv@,
Selwyn Elementary School ?1str ot.

in the

Eastway Prive, from Arnold Drive to Central Avenue,
v ¢

South Side of Seneca Place, from Ssasroft Road 185 feet east;
Scuth side of Seneca Place, Ffrom Wedgswood Drive to Prentice Place,

- et R rten G A RS e - eaie irdane,
Shawrock Drive,

from The Plaza teo Florida Avenue.

Vorth side of Bellhawen Drive from Nelson Street to North Dakota Avenue,
Tast side of Bradford Drive, from Eddleman St. to Willazrd Street.
Sudbury Read, from present end of concrete walk at Windsor Elementary
Scheool to Glenstar Tervace.
Lucena Street, from Herris

Awenue to end of concreie walk at Druid Hills
Scheol.

Corrected
Y=19=20
See Page 58




September 12, 1950
Minute Book 40 -~ Pags 56

SICK LEAVE EXTENSION GRANTED W. E. WHETSTONE, MOTOR TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT,

Councilmen Whittington moved the extension of sick leave to Mr., W. E.
Whetstone, Motor Transport Depariment, for a period of 30 days from
September 10th. The motion was seconded by Councilman Smith, and
unanimously carried.

PURCHASE OF PROPERTY BETWEEN NEWLAND ROAD AND HIGHWAY #8535 IN PROPOSED
FXPRESSWAY RIGHT-OF=-WAY DISCUSSED AND DEFERRED.

Protection of rightg-of=way for expressways in the Thoroughfare Plan was
discussed, the City Manager advising that Newland Terrace Subdivision,
involving 2.4 acres, ;ying between Newland Road and Highway #85, is pro-
posed for immediate development, and is in the proposed right-of-way of
the Horth=Scuth Expressway, and if the development of the Subdivision

is to be forestalled, the property will have to be purchased. He advised
that similar situations can be expected to develop and a decision should
be reached as to the City’s action. The matter was deferred for one
week for study.

TRAFFIC COUNT AT INTERSECTION OF WENDOVER AND RANDOLPH ROADS REQUESTED.

Councilman Smith requested that a traffic count be made at Wendover and
Randolph Roads, which is a dangerous intersection, with the view of
erecting a traffic signal.

REPAIRS TO STREETS IN ANDOVER ROAD AREA RECOMMENDED.

Councilman Smith advised that the streets in the Andover Road area are
deteriorating and should be resurfaced. He recommended that the streets
be repaired khefore fall weather.

DANGER TO TRAFFIC AT EXCAVATICN SITES FROM RULLDOZERS SWINGING PANS ACROSS
STREET DISCUSSED. '
Councilman Whittington called attention to & dangerous condition where
excavations are being made where the bulldozer pans swing across roade
ways: he cited in particular & recent excavation on Freedom Drive where

the pan struck a passing station wagon. He suggested that an ordinance

be considersd making it mandatory for the contractor to have a Police
Officer stationed at such locations. Councilman Baboock suggested that
men working” signs should be effective instead of wusing Police Officers.
Councilman Myers stated there should be a flag at both ends of the street in-
stead of having & Policeman present, The City Manager stated he will
study the matter and bring in a recommendation.

SCHOOL GUARD REPLACEMENT AT TUCKASEEGEE ROAD AND CLAY STREET REQUESTED.
Councilman Albea advised that the residents of the area of Tuckasesgee

Road and Clay Street wish the School Guard replaced who served - at this -
intersection last year, as it is quite dangerous.

STATUS OF TRANSFER OF GOOD SAMARITAN HOSPITAL TO CITY OF CHARLOTTE.

Councilman Hitch asked what has been done in regard to Good Samaritan
Hospital insofer as the transfer of land from the Diccese to the City?




September 12, 1860
Minute Book 40 -~ Page 57

Mr. Shaw, City Aftorney, replied that we have been attempting to secure
the form of deed and Mr. Rouser is getting another letter off to Raleigh
today in regard to it. Councilman Hitch then asked what is the new angle
about the use of Good Samaritan? Mr, Shaw stated we are being reqguired
to approve the issuance of bonds for a hospital that will be temporary

in nature. Councilman Hitch asked if the matter would be indefinitely
delaved, and Mr. Shaw replied if a test case is reguired by the Attormeys
it will be delayed until the spring term of court.

DISCUSSICN CF REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL TAXICAB STANDS AT BUS STATION AND
ON EAST TRADE STREET.

Councilman Myers stated Mr. Frank Snepp, Attorney for the petitiocmers
for two taxicab stands across from Belk’s Store, and additional space at
the Bus Station would like some action on the guestion, and he moved
that the request be denied for the stands on East Trade Street and they
be advised a decision will be made at the end of the 90 day trial pericd
regarding the Bus Station space. The motion was seconded by Councilman
Whittington. Councilman Babecock suggested it might be well to allow one
of the two stands presently on Fast Trade Street pointing east, and one
on the north side of East Trade Street pointing west, as it is a matter
of their wanting a stand available for each direction. The City Manager
advised that Mr. Hoose, Traffic Engineer, has made a positive statement
regarding the stands on East Trade Street. Councilman Smith suggested
that the matter be deferred until the return of Mr. Heoose from ocut of
the city and it then ke resolved. Councilman Myers withdrew his motion,
and the question was deferred as recommended.

BUILDING PERMITS WITHIN RIGHIS~OF-WAY OF PROPOSED EX¥PRESSWAYS DIRECTED
DENIED BY BUILDING INSPECTOR AND REFERRED TO CITY MANAGER FCR COUNCIL
ACTICN,

Councilman Myers moved thaet the Chief Building Inspector deny all build-
ing permits coming within rights«of-way of the proposed expressways
under the Thoroughfare Plan, and refer them to the City Manager for
Council action. The motion was seconded by Councilman Whittington, and
unanimously carried.

ADJOURNMENT .

Upon motion of Councilman Hitch, seconded by Councilman Dellinger, and
unanimously carried, the meeting was adjourned.

é E . %;}‘:fh;ﬁ Yy

Tillian R. Hoffman, Citygqier






